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Radio Programmes in Konfami

*598. SHRI EDUARDO FAL-
EIRO : Will the Minister of INFORM ATION AND BROAD-
CASTING be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government are aware that Konkani is by far, the language most widely spoken in Goa;

(b) what is the total broadcasting time of All India Radio, Panjim, and how it is distributed (language-wise) ; and |

(c) the steps taken to improve the quality of programmes in Konkani and increase the time allotted to them ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER
IN THE M INISTRY OF INFOR-
M ATION AND BROADCASTING
(KUM ARI KUMUDBEN M.

JOSHI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Total broadcasting time of Panaji is 327 hours per month.
Language-wise percentage given to various language is indicated below

Konkani 40%
Marathi • 18.9%

Hindi • 9 '6%
English 24-9%
Portuguese • 2.6%

Sanskrit

0̂CO0

(c) The Panaji Station constantly makes efforts to improve the quality of its programmes including Konkani broadcasts. The time devoted to programmes of Konkani-language by Panaji Station is considered to be adequate.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARUL-
EK A R : He may be allowed to speak in Konkani.

MR. SPEAKER : I f he has given notice I would have allowed him.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO :
May I ask the question in Konkani ?

MR. SPEAKER: My reply is the same.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO :
I would really say that this House must take notice that some Members are allowed to speak in their own language whilst others like myself are not. I have nothing against Mr. Parulekar Speaking in Marathi but I should be allowed to speak in Konkani.

THE MINISTER OF INFOR-
M ATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRI VASANT SATHE) : You can ask the question in Konkani.
I will reply in Marathi.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO :
Konkani is the official language of the Union Territory which I represent here. It is the language of a large number of people outside Goa also i.e. throughout Konkani area.
It is recognised by the Sahitya Academy.

In the context of the All India Radio there are three major suggestions and requests and I should say, demands on behalf of the people of the territory, I would put before the Minister these demands. The first thing is the upgradation of the regional news unit in Konkani.
It is an assurance which was given by the Congress Government in 1975-
76. It was included, I understand, in the Report of the Ministry for that year. Therefore, it must be implemented. There are two other important things to make that station effective on the lines which this question suggests, viz. to have a fullfledged light music unit and an outside broadcasting unit so that the unit can go to the villages and record programmes, live programmes, programmes of human interest. These are the three demands made by me on behalf of the entire people of the territory. Will the hon. Minister consider them, as in fairness they should be ?

SHRI VASANT SATHE : I
thank the hon. Member for making these useful suggestions. I assure Jlim that all these suggestions will, jnot only be considered, but be implemented at the earliest.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO :
While thanking the Minister----

Mr. SPEAKER ; You are not still satisfied ?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIR p :
I am very happy that he is possibly doing whatever he can. In Bombay, Bangalore and other places there are many channels. In Bombay there are three channels and one channel is fully devoted to the Marathi medium. Will the hon. Minister consider this humble request and demand I am putting here that there should be a channel in Konkini in Goa ? This is also very much important. What we have the relay centres of the T V in Goa, in view of the fact that a large number of people know only Konkini, will there be some emphasis on Konkini programmes so that the people of those areas are involved ?

SHRI VASANT SATHE : These suggestions require technical consideration. It will not be immediately possible for me to say “ Yes’* or “no” .
As far as the relay centre is concerned, it will only be relaying programmes from Bombay. We cannot inter-
polate. But we shall consider whatever is technologically feasible.
Once we have the relay centre, how programmes produced there can be fed into the station will be definitely considered.
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PROF. M ADHUDANDAVATE:
Is the hon. Minister aware of the fact that Konkini language is like a beautiful coloured rainbow ? It is not at all one dialect. In Goa different dialects are spoken. From Goa, up to my constituency, Ratnagiri there are different dialects. Therefore, while having the Konkini programmes will you see to it that the various contours of the Konkini lanuguage are properly covered ?

WiTW : STiT TriTfircf
<rr*r fa r fa t f t nre ftsrr f  i

srafff mS : irg srtpfr srnr ^

I  i

We will be very happy and it is our desire to be as colourful as the rainbow itself. We will definitely try to see how the various colours can be taken care of.

MR. SPEAKER : Question No
599 — Mr. Ram Gopal Reddy.
Absent. Question No. 6oo — Mr.
Chandrashekara Murthy. Absent.
Mr. B.V. Desai — Absent.

55TTT i
o t f t  |  srfa:
^  t  i forcr • |
iptfw z wt. !: • •

7 Oral Answers

MR. SPEAKER : Question No*
6oi — Shri Phool Ghand Verma.
Absent. What a unanimous decision I

Question No. 602 — Mr. K.
Lakkappa. Absent. Mr. H.N. Gowda.

Violation of companies act by M/s. Sudarsan Liners Ltd..

*602. SHRI H.N. GOW DA :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :

Will the Minister of LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COM PANY AFFAIRS,
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that M/s.
Sudarsan Liners Limited, Madras is violating Companies law under Section 417 of the Companies Act

(b) If so, action contemplated by Government against this company ;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COM PANY AFFAIRS :
(SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR ) :
(a) This company was found having defaulted in complaying with the requirements of Section 417 of the Companies Act, 1956 inasmuch as employees* security amounting to Rs. 3221/- was not deposited in a special account in the State Bank of India or in a Scheduled Bank or in the Post Office Savings Bank Account in terms of that section. However the default has since been made good on 20-6-80, When the said amount was deposited in a Sepcial account in Central Bank of India, Madras.

(b) and (c): Necessary action for
-the aforesaid default is under consideration.

SHRI H. N. GOWDA : Sir, I would like to know when this Sudarsan Liners Limited came into being and the value of the assets of this Company. Is it not a fact that the same persons who are on the Board o f Management of the Sudarsan Chiti Funds are on the Board of Manage*
njent of the Sudarsan Liners Ltd.

